
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
17 January 2014 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Estimates of Expenditure 2014/2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
3. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
4. Request for Deputations   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Reports and Correspondence   
 
 (a) Z/2013/1222/F - 25 to 41 Botanic Avenue: Proposed Change of Use to an 

Amusement Arcade  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 (b) Northern Ireland Housing Council Conference  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 (c) Northern Ireland Environment Agency: Historic Buildings List  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

6. New Applications  (Pages 23 - 64) 
 
7. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 
8. Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued  (Pages 73 - 88) 
 
9. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 
10. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 93 - 118) 
 
 
 



          

 

 
Belfast City Council 

 
 

Report to: Town Planning Committee 
 
Subject: Financial Estimates and District Rate 2014/15 
 
Date:  23 January 2014 
 
Reporting Officer: Mrs Petra Scarborough, Democratic Services, ext 6003 
 
Contact Officer:  
 

1 Relevant Background Information 

  
The Departmental Estimates were considered by the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee at its meeting on 10 January 2014.  

 

2 Key Issues 

  
Provision for expenditure by this Committee during the coming year is £3,750, 
this is a decrease of £6,250 from last year. 
 
Accordingly, a sum of £3,750 was established as the cash limit for the 
Committee by the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 
10 January 2014. 
  

3 Resource Implications 

  
Outlined above. 
 

4 Equality and Good Relations Implications 

  
There are no relevant equality and good relations implications. 
 

5 Recommendations 

 Members are requested to agree the cash limit for the Town Planning Committee 
for 2014/15 in the sum of £3,750. 
 

6 Key to Abbreviations 

None 
 

7 Documents Attached 

None 
 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 23 January 2014 
 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 

 
 
 
The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted 
matters – copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:  
 
Roads Service 
 

• Notification of a proposed one way traffic system in Newington Avenue 
and Newington Street; 

• Notification of the proposed reduction in speed limit on a section of the 
Crumlin Road, Ballyutoag and White Brae; 

• Notification of the proposed reduction in speed limit on a section of 
Dunmurry Lane; 

• Provision of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 86 Mountcollyer 
Avenue; 

• Provision of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 17 Clarendon 
Avenue; 

• Removal of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 6 Clarendon Avenue; 

• Provision of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 46 Ulsterville 
Gardens; 

• Draft order, location map and Statutory Notice of Intention in relation to the 
abandonment of public rights of way in relation to The Andersonstown 
Road (Abandonment) Order (NI) 2014; 
 

Northern Ireland Housing Executive 
 

• Notification of the operative date for a Vesting Order at Upper New Lodge;  

• Notification of the making of a Vesting Order at Cupar Street Lower. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the 

meeting. 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



          

 

 
Belfast City Council 

 
 

Report to:  Town Planning Committee  
 
Subject: Consideration of a Planning application having regard to 

Belfast City Council’s Amusement Permit Policy  
 
Date:  23 January 2014  
 
Reporting Officer: Trevor Martin, Head of Building Control, Ext: 2450 
 
Contact Officer: Stephen Hewitt, Building Control Manager, Ext: 2435  
 

 

1 Relevant Background Information 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Members will recall that, at your meeting of 16 May 2013, the Head of Building 
Control outlined that an Amusement Permit Policy had been ratified by Council 
on 1 May 2013. The overall aim of the Policy is to provide guidance for 
Members, Officers, applicants and the general public to ensure greater clarity, 
transparency and consistency in the decision-making process when considering 
applications for amusement permits.   
  
Members are reminded that the policy contains five criteria for assessing the 
suitability of a location for a proposed amusement arcade, viz., 
  

• Impact on retail vitality and viability of Belfast 

• Cumulative build-up of amusement arcades in a particular location 

• Impact on the image and profile of Belfast 

• Proximity to residential use 

• Proximity to schools, youth centres and residential institutions  
  
Whilst the policy is intended primarily to provide a guide for assessing 
applications for amusement permits by the Licensing Committee because of its 
inter-relationship with planning policy Members agreed to establish the following 
process: 
  

• the Building Control Service will report to the Town Planning Committee 
when a planning application for an amusement arcade is to be 
considered; and 

• the Town Planning Committee will include in its response to the Planning 
Service on any planning application for an amusement arcade reference 

Agenda Item 5aPage 7



 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 

to the Amusement Permit Policy and whether or not the application 
complies with the Policy. 

 
Members are also advised that the Policy, as agreed through formal consultation 
with DOE (NI) Planning, is now a material consideration for Planning Service in 
determining planning applications for amusement arcades in Belfast. 
  

 

2 Key Issues 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2.6 
 
 
 
 
2.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
An application for planning permission has been received: 
 

Planning reference 
Z/2013/1222/F 
Location     
25-41 Botanic Avenue, Belfast, BT7 1JG  
Proposal  
Proposed change of use from bingo club to amusement arcade. 

 
The Building Control Service has assessed the application for the suitability of 
the location of the proposed amusement arcade based on the criteria outlined in 
the Amusement Permit Policy.  
 
Comments regarding the application have been returned to Planning via the 
Health and Environmental Services Planning consultation response process and 
also through a newly established consultation procedure between Planning and 
the Building Control Service. 
 
Assessing the application against each of the suitability criteria in turn the 
following comments have been made to Planning: 
 
(a) Retail vibrancy and regeneration of Belfast: 
The application premises are located outside the Retail Core of Belfast City 
Centre but within the limit of the City Centre, as defined in the draft Belfast 
Metropolitan Area Plan 2015 (dBMAP).  It is bordered on one side by the railway 
line and it is located above ground floor level.  It therefore does not break up a 
continuous shopping frontage.   
 
Application complies with this criterion. 
 
(b) Cumulative build-up of amusement arcades in a particular location: 
There are no other amusement arcades on this commercial frontage.  
 
Application complies with this criterion. 

 
(c) Impact on the image and profile of Belfast: 
While the Arts Theatre once performed an important role in hosting plays and 
various acts in Northern Ireland it has remained vacant for some years now. The 
building is not listed and it has lawful development consent for use as a bingo 
hall and the incorporation of a slot machine area.  Taking these considerations 
on board the application premises are not considered a tourism asset.  The site 
is also not considered a Gateway location into Belfast.  

Application complies with this criterion. 

Page 8



 
 
2.8 
 
 
 
 
2.9 
 
 
 
 

 
2.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.11 
 
 
 
 
2.12 
 

(d) Proximity to residential use: 
(i) - predominantly residential in character 
The application premises are located above ground floor level, along the 
commercial frontage of Botanic Avenue, where there are a mix of uses including 
restaurants, offices and retail units. There are residential buildings in the area on 
streets leading off Botanic Avenue.  
 
The application premises are located in the City Centre but outside the Retail 
Core, and can therefore be viewed as a ‘mixed use’ area and not one that is 
predominantly residential in character.  
 
(ii) – non-residential property that is immediately adjacent to residential 
property 
The nearest residential properties to the application premises are flats at 34 
Botanic Avenue, which are approximately 19m from the application site on the 
opposite side of the road. These residential properties are facing the application 
premises, but not immediately adjacent to it. 
 
Application complies with this criterion.   
 
(e) Proximity to schools, youth centres, and residential institutions for 
vulnerable people: 
There are no schools, youth centres, or residential institutions for vulnerable 
people within 200m of the application premises. 
 
Application complies with this criterion.   
 

In conclusion, the Building Control Service considers that the application 
premises complies with all assessment criteria for the suitability of the location 
as laid down in the Council’s Amusement Permit Policy. 
 

 

3 Resource Implications 

 
 
3.1 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 

 
Financial 
None. 
 
Human Resources 
None. 
 
Asset and Other Implications 
None. 
 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Implications 

 
4.1 

 
The relevant equality and good relations implications of the Amusement Permit 
Policy have been taken into consideration and a completed screening form has 
been forwarded to the Equality and Diversity Officer. 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



5 Recommendations 

 
5.1 

 
The Committee is asked; 
 

• To note that the location of the proposed amusement arcade complies with 
the five assessment criteria set out in the Amusement Permit Policy in 
arriving at your decision with regards to this planning application, and 

 

• In communicating your decision to the Planning Service regarding this 
application to advise that the location of the proposed amusement arcade 
complies with the assessment criteria stipulated in the Council’s Amusement 
Permit Policy.    

 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

 
The person responsible for any actions arising from your meeting is Mrs. Petra 
Scarborough, Democratic Services Officer, Chief Executive’s Department. Ext. 6003. 
 

 
 

Page 10



          

 

 
Belfast City Council 

 
 

Report to: Town Planning Committee 
 
Subject: Northern Ireland Housing Council – 30 January 2014 
 
Date:  23 January 2014 
 
Reporting Officer: Mrs Petra Scarborough, ext 6003 
 
Contact Officer:  
 

 
 

1 Relevant Background Information 

  
Notification has been received regarding an AgendaNI Event entitled “Northern 
Ireland Housing Council: Determining the new housing landscape”, which will 
take place in the Crumlin Road Gaol on Thursday 30 January 2014 from 9.00 am 
until 1.15 pm (conference close, followed by lunch). 
 

 

2 Key Issues 

  
The housing sector in Northern Ireland is facing a period of unprecedented 
change.  With the planned break-up of the Housing Executive, the structure of 
the sector will change fundamentally.  There is also a limited stock transfer 
programme underway.  In an era of increased demand, there are ambitious new 
build targets to 2015.  This is against a backdrop of continuing difficult economic 
times and the prospect of welfare reform, which will add pressure on already 
hard-pressed tenants.   
 
This event will bring together key stakeholders in the housing sector to discuss 
and debate the wide range of issues which are shaping the future landscape.   
 
The speakers at the event will include Andrew Hamilton, Deputy Secretary of the 
Department for Social Development, Martin Armstrong, Chief Executive of the 
Glasgow Housing Association, Stewart Smyth from the School of Management at 
Queen’s University Belfast, Anita Conway, Director of Development at the Fold 
Group, Paddy Gray, Professor of Housing at the University of Ulster, Mark 
Henderson, Chief Executive of the Home Group, Nicola McCrudden, Policy and 
Communications Manager of the Housing Rights Service and Mickey Brady, 
MLA, Deputy Chair of the Department for Social Development Committee.  

Agenda Item 5bPage 11



 

3 Resource Implications 

  
The cost of attending the event is £175 per delegate. 
 

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Implications 

  
There are no relevant equality and good relations implications. 
 

 

5 Recommendations 

  
It is recommended that the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman, or their 
nominees, be authorised to attend the event. 
 

 

6 Decision Tracking 

 
Mrs Petra Scarborough to implement the Committee’s decision. 
 

 

7 Key to Abbreviations 

 
None 
 

 

8 Documents Attached 

 
Event brochure and programme. 
 

 

Page 12



Northern Ireland Housing Conference | Home

http://www.agendani.com/events/nihousing2013/[16/01/14 11:23:46]

MENU

The housing sector in Northern Ireland is facing a period of unprecedented change. With the planned

break-up of the Housing Executive, the structure of the sector will change fundamentally. There is

also a limited stock transfer programme underway. In an era of increased demand, there are

ambitious new-build targets to 2015. This is against a backdrop of continuing difficult economic times

and the prospect of welfare reform, which will add pressure on already hard-pressed tenants.

This conference will bring together all the key stakeholders in the housing sector to discuss and

debate the wide range of issues that are shaping the future landscape. The opening session will

focus on the policy and strategic issues, with an opening address from Andrew Hamilton from the

Department for Social Development. Stewart Smyth will look at the evolving issues around future

funding in the sector, while Anita Conway from Fold Housing will examine the challenges around new

build in social housing. There will also be a speaker from the Glasgow Housing Association who will

detail their experience in restructuring and funding.

The second session will focus on some of the specific housing issues. Professor Paddy Gray will

present the findings of the review of the common selection scheme. Our second visiting speaker,

Mark Henderson from Home Group, will explore the challenges they have faced in improving access

to affordable housing. Mickey Brady, MLA will give delegates an update on the Social Development

Committee’s view of the implementation of welfare reform.

The conference will finish will a discussion panel that will cover the strategic issues. This will give

delegates the opportunity to participate in the discussion and hear the views from a range of

stakeholders.

Page 13



Northern Ireland Housing Conference | Home

http://www.agendani.com/events/nihousing2013/[16/01/14 11:23:46]

Register online

Sponsorship opportunities

There are a number of opportunities for interested organisations to become involved with this

conference. Sponsorship of this event is an excellent way for organisations to raise their profile with a

key audience of senior decision-makers from across the housing sector in Northern Ireland and

beyond. For further information on how your organisation can benefit, contact Lynda Millar on 028

9261 9933.

Who should attend?

Professionals in housing policy and delivery;

Government departments and agencies;

Those providing benefits advice;

Housing associations;

Policy / public affairs advisors;

The construction industry;

Project funders;

Legal advisors;

Housing and planning consultants;

The community / voluntary sector / NGOs;

Local elected representatives.

Benefits of attending

Discuss the proposed changes to the structure of the sector

Hear about experience elsewhere

Page 14



Northern Ireland Housing Conference | Home

http://www.agendani.com/events/nihousing2013/[16/01/14 11:23:46]

Learn how the challenges in financing housing can be overcome

Look at the impact of welfare reform on housing

Discuss how to make the consultation process more effective

© Copyright agendaNi

Home Programme Speaker Panel How to register Contact Brochure

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Programme 
 
0830 Registration and morning coffee 
 
0900 Chairman: Jamie Delargy, Business Editor, UTV 
 

The future of housing in Northern Ireland 
Andrew Hamilton 
Deputy Secretary 
Department for Social Development 

 

Meeting housing needs: The Scottish experience 
Martin Armstrong 
Chief Executive 
Glasgow Housing Association 

 
The challenges of housing finance 
Stewart Smyth 
School of Management, Queen s University Belfast 

 
The challenges around new build in social housing 
Anita Conway 
Director of Development, Fold Group 

 
Questions & answers / Panel discussion 

 
1045 Morning coffee / networking break 
 
1115 The Housing Selection Scheme Review 

Paddy Gray 
Professor of Housing, University of Ulster 

 
Improving access to affordable housing 
Mark Henderson 
Chief Executive, Home Group 

 
Effective consultation in the housing sector 
Nicola McCrudden 
Policy and Communications Manager, Housing Rights Service 

 
Impact of welfare reform on housing 
Mickey Brady, MLA 
Deputy Chair 
Department for Social Development Committee 
 
Questions & answers / Panel discussion 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5cPage 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Agenda Item 8Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Agenda Item 9Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Schedule of 

Applications 

 
Criteria for Office Meetings 

 
As agreed at the Town Planning Committee of 7 November 2013: 
 
 
To provide a reason or reasons, based on the criteria set out below, 
when requesting a deferral of a planning application to enable an office 
meeting to be held: 
 
1. applications which clarify the interpretation of a newly published or 

previously untested planning policy or where there is a lack of 
specific policy; 
 

2. applications which involve a departure from the Regional 
Development Strategy or a development plan or a draft development 
plan; 
 

3. applications which have significant environmental impact, requiring 
the submission of an Environmental Impact Statement; 
 

4. applications which have generated strong local/neighbourhood 
objections based on valid planning concerns; 
 

5. where the council considers that all material planning considerations 
have not been assessed or where the opinion has been made 
contrary to, or departs from, prevailing planning policy. 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Estimates of Expenditure 2014/2015
	3 Routine Correspondence
	5a Z/2013/1222/F - 25 to 41 Botanic Avenue: Proposed Change of Use to an Amusement Arcade
	5b Northern Ireland Housing Council Conference
	Northern Ireland Housing Conference - Brochure
	Northern Ireland Housing Conference - Programme

	5c Northern Ireland Environment Agency: Historic Buildings List
	6 New Applications
	7 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	8 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	9 Reconsidered Items
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
344 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 

The High Sheriff (Councillor L. Patterson), 
Aldermen R. Patterson and Rodgers; Councillors Austin, 
Beattie, M. E. Campbell, Curran, Garrett, Haire, Hendron, 
Hutchinson, McCarthy, Mullan, Newton, and Webb. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Ms. K. Mills ) Divisional  
  Ms. C. Reville ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 

Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen M. Campbell and McCoubrey. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 12th December, 2013 were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 6th January, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations were reported. 
 

New Member 
 
 The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, welcomed to the meeting Councillor 
Hutchinson, who had replaced the former Member, Alderman Smyth. 
 

Notification of Appeal Dates 
 
 A Member expressed concern that there had been no notification received 
recently of dates for the holding of appeals against planning decisions.  The 
representatives from the Planning Service undertook to ascertain if any dates had been 
identified for that purpose and to report back to the Committee in due course.  



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 345 

 
 

 

 
Estimates of Expenditure 2014/2015 

 
 The Committee was advised that the departmental estimates had been 
considered by the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 
10th January and that a cash limit of £3,750 had been established for the Town Planning 
Committee in connection with its expenditure during the forthcoming year.  
The Committee was advised further that this amount represented a reduction of £6,250 
from that which had been allocated the previous year. 
 
 A number of Members expressed concern at the substantial reduction in the 
Committee’s expenditure for the forthcoming year and requested that an assurance be 
provided that all relevant networking and development opportunities were being 
presented to Committee for consideration. 
 
 The Committee accordingly agreed that the cash limit for 2014/2015 be set at 
£3,750. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 
 Notification from the Roads Service of: 
 

• a proposed one-way traffic system on Newington Avenue and Newington 
Street; 
 

• the proposed reduction in speed limit on a section of the Crumlin Road, 
Ballyutoag and White Brae; 

 

• the proposed reduction in speed limit on a section of Dunmurry Lane; 
 

• the provision of accessible blue badge parking bays at:  
 

− 86 Mountcollyer Avenue, 

− 17 Clarendon Avenue, 

− 46 Ulsterville Gardens,  

− 24 Ardenlee Gardens; 
 

• the removal of an accessible blue badge parking bay at 6 Clarendon Avenue; 
and 

 

• the Draft Order, location map and Statutory Notice of Intention in relation to 
the abandonment of public rights of way in relation to The Andersonstown 
Road (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014. 

 
 Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of: 



G Town Planning Committee 
346 Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 
 

 

 

 

• the operative date for a Vesting Order at Upper New Lodge; and 
 

• the making of a Vesting Order, including the operative date, at Cupar Street 
Lower. 

 
 Copies of the letters, maps and orders relating to the above-mentioned matters 
were made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Request for Deputation 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 12th December, 2013, it had 
agreed to invite representatives from Translink to attend a future meeting to explore in 
greater detail the issue of buses using ordinary traffic lanes within the City centre.  It was 
reported that a response had been received from that organisation which had indicated 
that representatives would be available to attend the Committee’s meeting which was 
due to take place on 20th February. 
 

Noted.  
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Z/2013/1222/F - 25 to 41 Botanic Avenue 
Proposed change of use from a bingo club 
to an amusement arcade 
 

(Mr. S. Hewitt, Building Control Manager, attended in connection with this item.) 
 
 In connection with item 27 on the Schedule of Applications, the Committee was 
reminded that, at its meeting on 16th May, 2013, the Head of Building Control had 
provided an overview of the Amusement Permit Policy which had been adopted by the 
Council.  It was pointed out that that Policy contained five criteria for the assessment of 
the suitability of a location for a proposed amusement arcade, viz., the impact on the 
retail vitality and viability of the City; the cumulative build-up of amusement arcades in a 
particular location; the impact on the image and profile of the City; the proximity to 
residential use; and the proximity to schools, youth centres and residential institutions. 
 
 The Committee was informed that the Building Control Service had assessed the 
above-mentioned application for the suitability of the location of the proposed 
amusement arcade based on the criteria outlined in the Amusement Permit Policy.  In 
terms of that assessment and in connection with the consultation process, the Building 
Control Service had advised the Planning Service that the application complied with each 
of the five criteria within that Policy. 
 
 The Committee noted that the proposed application complied with the Council’s 
Amusement Permit Policy.  



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 347 

 
 

 

 
Northern Ireland Housing Council  
30th January, 2014 
 
 The Committee was informed that AgendaNI would be holding an event entitled 
“Northern Ireland Housing Council: determining the new housing landscape” in the 
Crumlin Road Gaol on Thursday, 30th January.  It was pointed out that the cost of 
attending the event would be £175 per delegate. 
 
 Accordingly, it was recommended that the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman, 
or their nominees, be authorised to attend. 
 
 The Committee adopted the recommendation.   
 
Listing of Buildings of Special Architectural  
or Historic Interest 
80 Durham Street (including railings) 
 
 The Committee was advised that notification had been received from the 
Department of the Environment, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 42 of 
the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991, and of every other power enabling it in that 
behalf, in respect of the inclusion of the above-mentioned building within that 
organisation’s list of buildings of special architectural or historic interest.  
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Committee agreed that the Area Working Groups 
should be made aware of the notification of any Listings within their individual areas.  
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 2nd December, 2013 until 16th January, 2014. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 A list of deferred items, which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Office, was noted by the Committee. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 12th December, 2013 and 17th January, 2014 in respect of streamlined 
planning applications.    
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Committee agreed that all planning applications 
in connection with a house in multiple occupation development should be excluded from 



G Town Planning Committee 
348 Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 
 

 

 the streamlined application scheme and administered in accordance with the full 
application process.  
 

Reconsidered Item –  
Z/2012/0770/F  

4a Newforge Lane 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application in relation to the 
demolition of an existing dwelling and the proposed erection of four detached dwellings in 
respect of which the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve.   
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

73 Castlehill Road, 

Site Express. 

 

A residential development of 2, 

3 storey detached dwellings. 

 

Approval 

16 College Gardens, 

Mr. L. J. Fon. 

Amendments to rear windows 

and replacement of all 

windows throughout the 

building. 

 

Consent 

16 College Gardens, 

Mr. L. J. Fon. 

 

Conversion to 6 apartments 

including alterations (the 

upgrade of existing dormers, 

replacement windows and 

external rear staircase). 

Approval 

 

103 Osborne Drive, 

Mr. K. Fitzpatrick. 

 

 

 

A garage conversion to create 

a bedroom. 

 

Approval 

 

Vacant ground at 7 to 9 

Ormeau Road, 

Clear Channel Limited. 

Conversion of the existing 96 

sheet prismatic to a 96 light 

box. 

Refusal 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 349 

 
 

 

 
 

39 Locksley Park, 

Mr. L. McAllister. 

 

A kitchen extension to the rear. 

 

Approval 

 

80 Stranmillis Gardens, 

Mr. and Mrs. Hayward-

Shaw. 

 

The erection of a 2 storey 

extension to the rear and attic 

conversion with dormer, 

including balcony, to the rear 

of the dwelling. 

 

Approval 

 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 

Site and Applicant 
 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

37 Stormont Park, 

Mr. W. Atchinson. 

 

The demolition of an existing 

garage and the construction of a 

new garage with study above. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 4.] 

Approval. 

 

Lands at the junction of the 

service road into the former 

Visteon Factory and 

Finaghy Road North, 

opposite Castlewood Manor 

and Woodland Grange, 

M. J. McBride Construction 

Limited. 

 

The erection of 9 apartments. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 

 

Approval 

 

2 and 4 Foxglove Street, 

Mr. D. Anderson. 

 

A proposed housing 

development comprising of 3 

apartments with garages, 

storage and enclosed turning 

facilities. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5.] 
 

 

Refusal 

25 to 41 Botanic Avenue, 

Hazeldene Enterprises 

Limited. 

Change of use of second floor 

only to an amusement arcade. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Approval 



G Town Planning Committee 
350 Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 
 

 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 4.] 

 

9 Thomas Street, 

Mr. R. Watters. 

 

Change of use from a dwelling 

to a house in multiple 

occupation. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 4 

and 5.] 

 

Approval 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


